

Court No. - 51

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2255 of 2014

Appellant :- Ravindra Kumar

Respondent :- State Of U.P.

Counsel for Appellant :- Lav Srivastava, Anuj Srivastava, Ishwar Chandra Tyagi, V.P. Srivastava

Counsel for Respondent :- Govt. Advocate, Kameshwar Singh

Hon'ble Vipin Sinha, J.

Hon'ble Siddharth, J.

Order on the Second Bail Application No. 19 of 2018

This is the second bail application filed in the instant criminal appeal. The first bail application of appellant has been rejected by this Court vide order dated 05.4.2018.

Heard Sri V.P. Srivastava, learned Senior Counsel assisted by Sri Nitin Srivastava, Sri Kameshwar Singh, learned counsel for the complainant and learned AGA for the State on the second bail application.

Perusal of the record shows that in the second bail application, no new ground has been brought on record. Moreover, there is no occasion for this Court to review the order dated 05.4.2018 by means of which the first bail application was rejected.

Accordingly, the second bail application is rejected.

Since it has been informed that paper book is ready and the appeal is being listed for hearing.

List this appeal for hearing before the appropriate Court after two weeks.

Order Date :- 5.8.2019

Ruchi Agrahari